

11 July 2023

File Ref: 5-IM-2



Local Government Official Information Request

Thank you for your request for information from Council. All requests to the Council for information are required to be considered in accordance with the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 (LGOIMA). More information about how the Council handles LGOIMA requests can be found in the Council's LGOIMA Request Policy, which is available on the Council's website.

Your request for information was received on 3 July and related to Waste Transfer Stations within Rangitikei District. Our response is below:

1. How many Waste Transfer Stations are there within your area? (please list)

Response:

There are 6 waste transfer stations in the Rangitikei District, they are:

Watson Street, Bulls

King Street, Marton

Manu Road, Taihape

Ratana Road, Ratana

Raumaewa Road, Mangaweka

Rangitira Road, Hunterville

You can also find these listed on our website - <u>Waste Transfer Stations in our region: Rangitikei</u>
District Council

2. What materials are they permitted to handle?

Response:

Full details on what material is permitted is available on our website – please refer to the link provided in response to question 1, above.





3. How far away are they from any residential zoned sections?

Response:

We do not have this information readily available, but invite you to look at the District Plan Maps on our website to view the zones and measure distances by using the ruler tool in the top right hand corner, here is a link to the relevant section - RDC District Plan Map Viewer | Rangitīkei District Council GeoHub (arcgis.com)

4. Which was established first – Nearest residential sections or waste transfer stations

Response:

This would be a very time-consuming question to answer. Staff would need to find the information of the information of the information of the information on when each waste transfer station was established and then locate the relevant operative planning map for the time the facility was established, a task that will take many hours.

If you would like us to proceed with this part of your request, we will provide an estimate of hours and the cost to provide you with this information. This would be done in line with our Schedule of Fees and Charges - Scheduled-Fees-and-Charges-2023 24-Web.pdf (rangitikei.govt.nz), see page 38.

Please confirm if you would like us to provide you with an estimated cost, noting that a deposit would be required prior to any work being done on this part of your request. Once we receive confirmation an invoice for the deposit will be generated and sent to you. We will send you the information within 20 working days of your payment.

You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this decision. Information about how to make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or freephone 0800 802 602.

Please note that it is our policy to proactively release our responses to official information requests, where appropriate. Our response to your request will be published shortly at https://www.rangitikei.govt.nz/council/about/contact-us/official-information with your personal information removed.

If you wish to discuss this decision with us, please feel free to contact Lisa Daniels on 06 327 0099.

Yours sincerely

Carol Gordon

Group Manager Democracy & Planning

RANGITIKEI



